

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOSEPH GREGORIO, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PREMIER NUTRITION CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-05987-AT

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

Dated: January 3, 2019

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Joseph I. Marchese
Philip L. Fraietta
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7150
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
Email: jmarchese@bursor.com
pfraietta@bursor.com

L. Timothy Fisher (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Frederick J. Klorczyk III
1990 North California Blvd., Suite 940
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 300-4455
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700
Email: ltfisher@bursor.com
fklorczyk@bursor.com

BARBAT, MANSOUR & SUCIU PLLC

Nick Suciu III (*Pro Hac Vice*)
1644 Bracken Road
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
Telephone: (313) 303-3472
Email: nicksuciu@bmslawyers.com

Class Counsel

[Supporting Counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. MR. MAGER AND HIS COUNSEL ARE SERIAL OBJECTORS AND THEIR OBJECTION FAILS TO CONSIDER THE RISKS OF THIS LITIGATION AND SECOND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REGARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARDS IN CLASS ACTION LITIGATION OF THIS MAGNITUDE	1
A. Mr. Mager And His Counsel Are Serial Objectors And His Objection Should Be Discounted Accordingly.....	1
B. Mr. Mager’s Objection Is Meritless Because It Fails To Consider The Risk Of This Litigation.....	3
C. Mr. Mager’s Objection Is Meritless Because It Fails To Address Second Circuit Precedent Regarding Attorneys’ Fee Awards In Class Action Litigation Of This Magnitude.....	4
II. MR. SWEENEY IS A SERIAL OBJECTOR AS WELL AS A CONVICTED FELON, AND HIS OBJECTION IS FRIVOLOUS AND ILL-INFORMED	8
A. Mr. Sweeney Is A Serial Objector And His Objection Should Be Discounted Accordingly	8
B. Mr. Sweeney’s Objection Is Frivolous And Ill-Informed.....	11
III. MR. ALEXANDER’S OBJECTION DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER OR RULE 23, AND IT IGNORES THAT THE FEE PETITION HAS BEEN READILY AVAILABLE FOR PUBLIC VIEWING SINCE THE DAY IT WAS FILED	13
IV. MR. HARRISON’S OBJECTION DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER OR RULE 23	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	6
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	5
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)	2
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	3
<i>Brown v. Hain Celestial Group</i> , 2016 WL 631880 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2016)	9
<i>Bruaner v. MusclePharm Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4747941 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015).....	3
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	2, 6
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	6
<i>Dunford v. Musclepharm Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 9258079 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2015).....	3
<i>Famular v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 2470844 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2017)	4
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014)	5
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 2017 WL 6729863 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2017).....	9, 12
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)	5, 7

Hyun v. Ippudo USA Holdings,
2016 WL 1222347 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016) 7

In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) 8, 9

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 5

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 6

In re General Elec. Co. Secs. Litig.,
998 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 2

In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y.2009)..... 6

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 7

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation,
178 F. Supp. 3d 635 (N.D. Ohio 2016)..... 8, 9

In re Public Offering Secs. Litig.,
721 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 2

In re TRS Recovery Servs.,
2016 WL 543137 (D. Me. Feb. 10, 2016) 9

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 7

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) 6

Larsen v. Trader Joe's Co.,
2014 WL 3404531 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2014)..... 8, 9

McDonnell v. Nature’s Way Prods., LLC,
2017 WL 4864910 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2017)..... 3

Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC,
2015 WL 993038 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2015) 5

Phillips Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007) 7

Roberts v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
2014 WL 4568632 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 11, 2014)..... 9

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 3

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 8
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	6
<i>Zorrilla v. Carlson Restaurants Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1737139 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2018).....	5, 7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 152(3)	10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5)(A)	13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges, by Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center, p.11 (2005)	2
